# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS; LUBBOCK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

No. 23-10564

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary of Health and Human Services; et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

PARTIALLY OPPOSED MOTION FOR MUNSINGWEAR VACATUR OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINAL JUDGMENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	3
B. Mootness And Munsingwear Vacatur In The Louisiana Case	7
ARGUMENT	8
A. The Supreme Court Recently Issued <i>Munsingwear</i> Orders In Cases Involving Other COVID-19 Vaccination Requirements	8
B. Munsingwear Vacatur Is Equally Warranted Here	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer, S. Ct, No. 22-429, 2023 WL 8378965 (U.S. Dec. 5, 2023)	10, 11
Alvarez v. Smith, 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	9
Arizona v. Biden, 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	13
Biden v. Feds for Medical Freedom, S. Ct, No. 23-60, 2023 WL 8531839 (U.S. Dec. 11, 2023)	2, 9
Biden v. Missouri, 595 U.S. 87 (2022)	1
Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott, 58 F.4th 824 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 1 <b>2</b> , 13
Health Freedom Def. Fund v. President of the United States, 71 F.4th 888 (11th Cir. 2023)	13
Kendall v. Doster, S. Ct, No. 23-154, 2023 WL 8531840 (U.S. Dec. 11, 2023)	2, 9
Laufer v. Acheson Hotels, LLC, 50 F.4th 259 (1st Cir. 2022)	12
Livingston Educ. Serv. Agency v. Becerra, 35 F.4th 489 (6th Cir. 2022), vacated as moot, 2023 WL 4249469 (6th Cir. June 29, 2023)	1, 6
Louisiana v. Becerra, 629 F. Supp. 3d 477 (W.D. La. 2022)	5

Payne v. Biden, S. Ct, No. 22-1225, 2023 WL 8531836 (U.S. Dec. 11, 2023)
<i>Spell v. Edwards,</i> 962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020)
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , F. Supp. 3d, No. 5:21-CV-300-H, 2023 WL 2754350 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2023) 5, 6
U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship, 513 U.S. 18 (1994)
United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950)
United States v. Texas, 599 U.S. 670 (2023)
University of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)9
Yellen v. United States House of Representatives, 142 S. Ct. 332 (2021)12
Statutes:
Public Health Service Act: 42 U.S.C. § 247d
Pub. L. No. 118-3, 137 Stat. 6 (2023)4
50 U.S.C. § 1621
50 U.S.C. § 1622(a)
50 U.S.C. § 1622(d) 4

# Regulations:

Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020)	4
Determination that a Public Health Emergency Exists (Jan. 31, 2020), https://perma.cc/VZ5XCT5R	3-4
Mitigating the Spread of COVID-19 in Head Start Programs, 88 Fed. Reg. 993 (Jan. 6, 2023)	5
Removal of the Vaccine Requirements for Head Start Programs, 88 Fed. Reg. 41,326 (June 26, 2023)	7
Renewal of Determination that a Public Health Emergency Exists (Feb. 9, 2023), https://perma.cc/NWQ3-L23D?type=image	4
Vaccine and Mask Requirements to Mitigate the Spread of COVID-19 in Head Start Programs, 86 Fed. Reg. 68,052 (Nov. 30, 2021)	5
